

40 MACT 622/24
ANUPAMA Vs. Mohd Rihan

03.12.2025

Present : Sh. Sanjay Kumar, proxy counsel for petitioner.
Ld. Counsel for R-1 and R-2.
Sh. Rajat Tripathi, Ld. Counsel for R-3 / insurer.

Heard. File perused. On the basis of pleadings and supporting documents, following issues are framed:-

- (i) Whether Kapil Dev, husband of petitioner No.1, father of petitioners No. 2 & 3 and son of petitioner No. 4 died in a motor vehicular accident occurred on 14.11.2024 at 07.00 a.m., near Rana Hospital, Jhajha, Bulandshahar, within jurisdiction of PS Kakod, due to rash and negligent driving of truck bearing registration No. UP-21BN-4802 driven by respondent No. 1 / Mohd. Rihan ? (OPP)*
- (ii) Whether the petitioners are entitled to compensation on account of said death and if yes, to what extent and from whom? (OPP)*
- (iii) Relief.*

List of witnesses be filed within four weeks. Steps be taken for summoning of the witnesses within four weeks. Copy of the affidavits be supplied in advance to counsel for the respondents against acknowledgment in writing.

Petitioners are directed to file criminal case record on the next date of hearing with advance copy of the opposite side.

To come up for PE on **16.03.2026**.

(Aparna Swami)
PO MACT (East)/KKD
Delhi/03.12.2025